PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8028136

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
	Corrective Assignment to correct the ASSIGNOR AND ASSIGNEE NAMES previously recorded on Reel 062442 Frame 0277. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ORIGINAL ASSIGNMENT DATED 07/22/2022.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NEXKEY INC.	07/22/2022
INFINITY SOFTWARE SERVICES, LLC	07/22/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INFINITY SOFTWARE SERVICES, LLC	
Street Address:	4202 BELTWAY DRIVE	
City:	ADDISON	
State/Country:	r: TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75001-3701	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9133647
Patent Number:	9271151
Patent Number:	9222282

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (917)475-9470

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

6094740053 Phone:

Email: roy.rosser@gmail.com

Correspondent Name: **ROY ROSSER**

Address Line 1: 1630 COVINGTON ROAD

Address Line 4: YARDLEY, PENNSYLVANIA 19067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NXK ASSIGN
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROY ROSSER
SIGNATURE:	/Roy Rosser/
DATE SIGNED:	06/27/2023
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 5

PATENT REEL: 064143 FRAME: 0583

507980997

source=CoverSheet#page1.tif
source=Nexkey_PatentAssignmentAgreement_v1_20220822_FullyExecuted#page1.tif
source=Nexkey_PatentAssignmentAgreement_v1_20220822_FullyExecuted#page2.tif
source=Nexkey_PatentAssignmentAgreement_v1_20220822_FullyExecuted#page3.tif
source=Nexkey_PatentAssignmentAgreement_v1_20220822_FullyExecuted#page4.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7753664

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NEXKY INC	07/22/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	e: INFINITY SOFTWARE SERIVES, LLC	
Street Address:	4202 BELTWAY DRIVE	
City:	ADDISON	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75001-3701	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9133647
Patent Number:	9271151
Patent Number:	9222282
Patent Number:	9870659
Patent Number:	9903139
Patent Number:	10762732
Patent Number:	10900259
Patent Number:	11248397
Patent Number:	11466475
Application Number:	16516141
Application Number:	17549835

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (917)475-9470

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6094740053

Email: roy.rosser@gmail.com

Correspondent Name: ROY ROSSER

Address Line 1: 1630 COVINGTON ROAD

Address Line 4: YARDLEY, PENNSYLVANIA 19067

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, pursuant to the assignment for benefit of creditor laws of the State of California, NEXKEY, INC. ("Assignor"), designated CMBG FBC-NEXKEY, LLC (the "Seller"), to act as the assignee for the benefit of creditors of Assignor (the "General Assignment");

WHEREAS, pursuant to terms of the General Assignment, Assignor conveyed, assigned, transferred, delivered and set over to Seller all of Assignors' right, title and interest in and to any and all patents and patent applications, together with the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by same, held by Assignor immediately prior to the consummation of the General Assignment, together with all common law rights therein and the right to sue for past infringement of any and all of said patents and patent applications, including the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule A (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Seller transfers ownership of all of its right, title and interest in and to certain of assets of the Assignor estate to Infinity Software Services, LLC ("**Buyer**") upon Closing (as defined in the APA), as set forth in that certain *Asset Purchase Agreement* entered into by and between Seller and Buyer, dated as of August ²², 2022 (the "**APA**");

WHEREAS, Seller and Buyer desire to memorialize the transfer of the Assignor estate's patents and patent applications and related rights to Buyer.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN, that Seller hereby conveys, assigns, transfers, delivers and sets over to Buyer all of Sellers' right, title and interest in and to the Patents, together with the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by same, all common law rights therein and the right to sue for past infringement of any and all of said Patents, provided that said rights, title and interest to each of the Patents was transferred to Seller pursuant to the General Assignment, and is transferrable to Buyer. Seller makes no representations or warranties whatsoever with respect to such assets and transfers title to the Patents "as is where is." The transfer, sale and assignment of such Patents is pursuant to the APA, and thus, subject to all of the terms and conditions set forth therein.

Seller hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, or with respect to any foreign patents or applications or registrations for such Patents the foreign equivalent as the case may be, to record Buyer as owner of the Patents and to issue any and all registrations, including renewals thereof, to Buyer, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives.

All rights and any income, royalties or payments otherwise due or payable to Seller with respect to any Patents as of the date hereof or thereafter, will be held and enjoyed by Buyer, its successors, executors and permitted assigns.

All exhibits referenced herein are incorporated herein and expressly made a part of this agreement as though completely set forth herein.

This agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which shall constitute the same agreement. This agreement and any signed agreement entered into in connection herewith or contemplated hereby, and any amendments

hereto or thereto, to the extent signed and delivered by facsimile or .pdf (or equivalent electronic transmission), shall be treated in all manner and respects as an original contract and shall be considered to have the same binding legal effects as if it were the original signed version thereof delivered in person.

[SIGNATURE PAGE IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Patent Assignment Agreement to be signed by its duly authorized officer as of August 22, 2022.

SELLER

CMBG FBC-NEXKEY, LLC, as assignee for the benefit of creditors of Nexkey, Inc.

By: CMBG Advisors, Inc., Manager

James K. Baer, President

BUYER

INFINITY SOFTWARE SERVICES, LLC

By: TDB Group, LLC Its: Managing Member

David Braun, Managing Member

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED:

ASSIGNOR

NEXKEY, INC.

Name: Eric Trabold

Eric Trabold

Title: CEO

RECORDED: 06/27/2023

$\underline{Schedule\ A}$

Registration/		
Application No.	<u>Title</u>	
9870659	Cryptographic Key Management Via a Computer Server	
9903139	Energy Efficient Multi-Stable Lock Cylinder	
9271151	Fingerprinting A Mobile Device Through Near Field Communication	
9222282	Energy Efficient Multi-Stable Lock Cylinder	
9133647	Electronic Circuitry for Contactless Lock	
10762732	Cryptographic Key Management Via a Computer Server	
10900259	Energy Efficient Multi-Stable Lock Cylinder	
11248397	Wireless Electric Strike	
16/516141	Wireless Electric Lock Core	
16/835008	Small Format Interchangeable Core Electronic Cylinder	
17/549835	Wireless Electric Strike	